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Since 1964, Tree Island Steel has been making products from steel wire for a diverse range of customers
for industrial, construction, agricultural, and specialty applications.

Our products include welded wire mesh, fencing, galvanized wire, bright wire, a broad array of fasteners,
stucco reinforcing products, and other fabricated wire products. We market these products under the
Tree Island®, Halsteel®, True Spec®, K‐Lath®, TI Wire®, Tough Strand® and  ToughPanel® brand names.

Listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”), our shares trade under the symbol TSL.
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TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

Letter to Shareholders

We continued to experience strength in market demand for our wire products during the third quarter from the
progressive economic reopening, along with ongoing globally tight supply conditions for steel wire rod, our primary
raw material. Increased construction activities in the residential and commercial sectors, together with heightened
demand from multiple industrial wire customers, drove higher sales volumes. With wire rod costs reaching historic
high levels in a constrained rod environment, as well as increased shipping costs for both raw materials and finished
goods, wire product pricing continued to climb as these costs were transferred through the supply chain.

The elevated product pricing, combined with our ongoing cost discipline, continued to have a positive impact on the
gross profit generated in the quarter as well as year-to-date. However, we remain prudent regarding inventory
positions and raw materials purchase volumes given the inflationary environment. Current market conditions are
volatile with cost increases experienced throughout production, from raw materials, consumables, labour, utilities, to
shipping, as well as labour shortages to support higher production levels. This necessitates proactive and rigorous
operational and cost management to protect the business when more balanced market conditions return. In
addition, as we support our employees, customers and partners in this highly dynamic environment, we will continue
to remain unwaveringly focused on protecting the health and safety of our employees.

We are very proud of the success which has been achieved year-to-date, and profoundly thank our employees,
customers and stakeholders for supporting the Tree Island Steel brand, as a diversified North American producer of
premium quality wire and wire products.

Sincerely,

Remy Stachowiak
President and Chief Operating Officer, Tree Island Steel
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

September 30, 2021

1 FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS AND RISK

The following is a discussion of the financial condition and results of operations of Tree Island Steel (”Tree Island” or
the “Company”) and its wholly owned operating subsidiary Tree Island Industries (together with Tree Island Steel,
referred to as “Tree Island”). This discussion is current to November 10, 2021 and should be read in conjunction with
the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for nine months ended September 30, 2021. Tree
Island Steel’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and are reported in Canadian dollars and in thousand dollar
units, unless otherwise stated. Additional information relating to Tree Island Steel, including the audited consolidated
financial statements and Annual Information Form (“AIF”) for the year ended December 31, 2020, can be found at
www.sedar.com or on Tree Island Steel’s website at www.treeisland.com.

This management’s discussion and analysis (“MD&A”) includes forward-looking information with respect to Tree
Island Steel, including our business, operations and strategies, as well as financial performance and conditions. The
use of forward-looking words such as, “may,” “will,” “expect” or similar variations generally identify such statements.
Any statements that are not statements of historical fact should be considered to be forward-looking statements.
Although we believe that the forward-looking statements are reasonable, they involve risks and uncertainties,
including the risks and uncertainties discussed under the heading “Risks Relating to the Company’s Business” in the
Company’s AIF for the year ended December 31, 2020.

The forward‐looking statements contained herein reflect management's current beliefs and are based upon certain
assumptions that management believes to be reasonable based on the information currently available to
management. By their very nature, forward looking statements involve inherent risks and uncertainties, both general
and specific, and a number of factors could cause actual events or results to differ materially from the results
discussed in the forward‐looking statements. In evaluating these statements, prospective investors should specifically
consider various factors including the risks outlined in the Company’s most recent annual information form and
management discussion and analysis which may cause actual results to differ materially from any forward looking
statement. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to: general economic, market and business
conditions, the impact of COVID‐19 on the Company, its customers and vendors, the cyclical nature of our business
and demand for our products, financial condition of our customers, competition, volume and price pressure from
competition, deterioration in the Company’s liquidity, disruption in the supply of raw materials, volatility in the costs
of raw materials, transportation costs, foreign exchange fluctuations, leverage and restrictive covenants, labour
relations, trade actions, dependence on key personnel and skilled workers, intellectual property risks, energy costs,
un‐insured loss, credit risk, operating risk, management of growth, changes in tax, environmental and other
legislation, and other risks and uncertainties set forth in our publicly filed materials.

This MD&A has been reviewed by the Board of Directors of Tree Island Steel and its Audit Committee, and contains
information that is current as of the date of this MD&A, unless otherwise noted. Events occurring after that date
could render the information contained herein inaccurate or misleading in a material respect. Readers are cautioned
not to place undue reliance on this forward-looking information and management of Tree Island undertakes no
obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information,
future events or otherwise except as required by applicable securities law.
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2 NON-IFRS MEASURES

References in this MD&A to “EBITDA” are to provide an earnings measure that we define as operating income 
adjusted by adding back total depreciation and foreign exchange gains or losses. EBITDA is not a measure recognized 
by IFRS and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by IFRS. We believe that providing an EBITDA is an 
important supplemental measure for evaluating our performance. You are cautioned that our definition of EBITDA 
should not be construed as an alternative to net income or loss determined in accordance with IFRS, nor should it be 
used as an indicator of performance, cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities, as a measure of 
liquidity or cash flows. Our method of calculating EBITDA may differ from methods used by other issuers and, 
accordingly, our definition of EBITDA may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers.

3 TREE ISLAND STEEL

Since 1964, Tree Island has been making products from steel wire for a diverse range of customers and applications. 
Tree Island Steel, following a conversion from an income trust to a corporate entity, was incorporated under the laws 
of Canada, and the units of the income fund were converted to common shares in Tree Island Steel. 

There were 28,434,188 Shares outstanding as of September 30, 2021. 

The Company has renewed its normal course issuer bid, effective November 9, 2021 to November 8, 2022. The 
renewed bid allows the Company to purchase up to 1,421,000 Shares over the term. 

On November 10, 2021 the Board of Directors declared a quarterly dividend of $0.03 per Share and an additional
$0.05 per Share as a special dividend on the issued and outstanding Shares of the Company, payable on January 
14, 2022 to holders of record at the close of business on December 31, 2021.

3.1 ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Our corporate structure has the following primary entities: Tree Island Industries (“TI Canada”) which is our Canadian 
operating company as well as the ultimate parent company to our operations in the United States, which are 
managed through our U.S. operating subsidiary, Tree Island Wire. (“TI USA”).

3.2 PRODUCTS

Tree Island is a manufacturer and supplier of premium quality wire products for a broad range of applications. Our 
goal is to match the appropriate wire product with our customers’ needs. We achieve this by manufacturing most of 
our products at our own manufacturing facilities, while outsourcing others from qualified manufacturers. We market 
these products to customers in Canada, the United States and internationally. 

We market our products under the following brands:
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3.3 MARKETS

Specific End-Use
Markets Brand Key Product Groups Market Regions
Industrial Tree Island®, Bright/galvanized/annealed Wire fabricating, North America 

TI Wire® low and high carbon wire industrial applications, and 
OEM manufacturing International

Agricultural Tree Island®, Game fence and farm fence Agriculture, farming North America
Tough Strand®, Vineyard wire and barbed wire
ToughPanel®, Livestock panels

Commercial Tree Island®, Welded wire mesh Commercial construction, North America 
Construction TI Wire® Concrete reinforcing products mining, and 

infrastructure projects International

Residential Tree Island®, Collated, bulk and packaged Construction and North America 
Construction Halsteel®, nails renovation for new and 

K-Lath®, Stucco reinforcing mesh existing homes
True Spec®, Welded wire panels
ToughPanel®

3.4 SEASONALITY

We offer consistent, high quality wire and wire products that meet or exceed customers’ needs, ASTM standards and
applicable codes, a broad range of applications, short lead times, technical support and excellent customer service.

The products we source from other suppliers are generally limited to commodity items, or items we do not produce.
Products within this group meet general industry specifications, but are not customized to individual customer
requirements. Outsourced products allow us to enhance our relationship with those customers that require
competitively priced commodity products. These products typically create complementary pull-through for our
manufactured products.

The following summarizes the markets, key product groups, the specific end-use markets, and regions we serve with
our products:

Our operations are impacted by the seasonal nature of the various industries we serve, primarily the construction and
agriculture industries. Accordingly, revenues, sales volumes and operating results for interim quarters are not
necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the full fiscal year. 
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4 2021 BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1 BUSINESS OVERVIEW

4.2 COVID-19 DEVELOPMENT

We continue to closely follow health authority and government COVID-19 mandates in the jurisdictions we operate.
Although pandemic restrictions are easing, COVID-19 safety plans continue to remain in place to safeguard our
employees, their families and our community at large, as we navigate through the implementation of reopening
programs and new pandemic requirements.

As the economy reopens and recovers, we anticipate staged reductions in implemented safety measures in direct
alignment with regional health requirements. However, we expect ongoing, but updated, pandemic safety plans will
continue to be required in all of our facilities to ensure the health and wellbeing of our employees. As such, we
remain vigilant in following all local health requirements, given the uncertainty of the pandemic duration as well as
potential for localized outbreaks.

Revenues earned in the third quarter of 2021 amounted to $84.6 million compared to $53.2 million in the same
period last year, a 59.0% increase. This increase in revenue is attributable to higher sales volumes and increased
selling prices in our Industrial and Construction segments. The increased market demand and pricing, along with
ongoing cost and inventory management actions, resulted in a gross profit increase to $21.8 million in the quarter,
compared to $6.7 million in the same period last year. EBITDA for the period amounted to $20.0 million compared to
$4.3 million in the third quarter of 2020, from improved gross profit and lower financing expenses compared to the
prior period. 

For the nine months ending September 30, 2021, revenues amounted to $225.9 million compared to $161.7 million in
the same period in 2020, representing a 39.7% increase. The increase in revenue is attributable to higher shipped
volumes and increased selling prices, with growth across all market segments. Gross profit increased during the
period to $51.3 million, compared to the $19.2 million in the same period last year. EBITDA for the current period
amounted to $45.4 million compared to $13.3 million in 2020, as a result of increased sales, improved cost controls
and reduced financing costs. 



Tree Island Steel
Q3 2021 8

5 SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Results from Operations:

Revenue
Cost of sales
Depreciation

Gross profit
Selling, general and administrative expenses

Operating income
Foreign exchange gain (loss)
Financing expenses
Other expenses

Income before income taxes
Income tax expense

Net income

Net income per share
Dividends per share

Financial position as of: September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Total assets
Total non-current financial liabilities

EBITDA:

Operating income
Add back depreciation
Foreign exchange gain (loss)

EBITDA
445          (383) 233 53             

20,027    4,297        45,406      13,292     

18,104    3,176        40,770      8,691        
1,478      1,504        4,403        4,548        

September 30, September 30,
2021 2020 2021 2020

189,827   146,549   
64,966     71,236     

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

0.08            0.02          0.14          0.06          

13,398        520           28,930      3,442        

0.47            0.02          1.02          0.12          

17,886        696           39,147      4,805        
(4,488)         (176) (10,217) (1,363)      

(663) (1,992) (1,853) (3,745)      
445             (383) 233 53             

(3,734)         (3,508)      (10,534)     (10,557)    
18,104        3,176        40,770      8,691        

(1,478)         (1,504)      (4,403)       (4,548)      
21,838        6,684        51,304      19,248     

225,894    161,697   
(61,326)      (45,048)    (170,187)   (137,901)  

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 
September 30, September 30,

2021 2020 2021 2020

- (105) (3) (194) 

84,642        53,236     
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6

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

SALES

Revenue by Market Segment

Industrial
Commercial
Agricultural
Residential

Total

Revenue by Location

United States
Canada
International

Total

Average C$/U.S.$

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

COST OF SALES

The cost of goods sold increased when compared to prior year due to the higher sales volume and material costs in
the quarter offset by a lower currency Canadian dollar transaction of costs denominated in US dollars and improved
operating leverage from higher volumes.

1.26 1.33

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
61,326 45,048 (16,278)     (36.1%)

84,642         100% 53,236        100% 31,406      59.0%
1,742           2.1% 1,859          3.5% (117) (6.3%)

22,889         27.0% 17,340        32.6% 5,549        32.0%

%

60,011         70.9% 34,037        63.9% 25,974      76.3%

Overall revenues increased, over the same period last year, as a result of higher demand and increased selling prices
experienced in the quarter. 

Three Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020 Variance

Revenue % of Total Revenue % of Total Amount

84,642         100.0% 53,236        100.0% 31,406      59.0%
20,690         24.5% 15,711        29.5% 4,979        31.7%

6,719           7.9% 7,280          13.7% (561) (7.7%)
21,859         25.8% 11,774        22.1% 10,085      85.7%

%

35,374         41.8% 18,471        34.7% 16,903      91.5%

The increase in revenues over the prior period is primarily attributable to higher sales volumes and increased
selling prices. 

Three Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020 Variance

Revenue % of Total Revenue % of Total Amount

COMPARISON OF RESULTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
84,642 53,236 31,406 59.0%
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($'000 unless otherwise stated)

GROSS PROFIT

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

SG&A EXPENSES

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

FINANCING EXPENSES

Financing Expenses

Long term debt accretion
Interest on senior credit facility
Interest on senior term facility
Interest on lease liability
Other interest and financing costs
Deferred financing costs

Total financing expenses

($'000 unless otherwise stated)
FOREIGN EXCHANGE

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (4,488) (176) (4,312)       (2450.0%)

The income tax expense for 2021 has increased due to higher income this year. Income tax expense is based on a
statutory rate of 27.0% for Canadian taxable income and 29.8% for U.S. based taxable income applied to the income
of the respective subsidiaries before taxes, with adjustments for permanent differences between accounting and
taxable income.

445 (383) 828            216.2%

Our Canadian operation, whose functional currency is the Canadian dollar, has a portion of its assets, liabilities, sales
and expenses denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, in particular the U.S. dollar. With raw
material costs being denominated in U.S. dollars, having a significant portion of our sales also being denominated in
U.S. dollars creates a natural partial hedge. Foreign currency forward contracts are used to manage a portion of the
remaining currency risk. Foreign exchange gains and losses are unpredictable in nature and therefore can vary
significantly over time. As at September 30, 2021, the Company did not have any U.S. dollar currency forward
contracts outstanding.

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)

663           1,992        1,329        66.7%

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)

175           112           (63)            (56.3%)
3               2               (1)               (50.0%)

69             54             (15)            (27.8%)
305           333           28              8.4%

-            1,370        1,370        100.0%
111           121           10              8.3%

Financing expenses decreased mainly due to settlement of the long-term debt in the prior year.

Three Months Ended September 30,
Variance Fav/(Unfav)

2021 2020 Amount %

SG&A expenses are higher than prior year, as the result of compensation related items. 

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
663 1,992 1,329 66.7%

Gross profit for the quarter amounted to $21.8 million versus $6.7 million during the same period in 2020,
predominantly from increased sales volumes, pricing and ongoing cost and inventory management. 

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
3,734 3,508 (226) (6.4%)

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
21,838 6,684 15,154      226.7%
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($'000 unless otherwise stated)

NET INCOME

7

($'000 unless otherwise stated)
SALES

Revenue by Market Segment

Revenue % of Total Revenue % of Total Amount %

Industrial
Commercial
Agricultural
Residential

  Total revenue

Revenue by Location

Revenue % of Total Revenue % of Total Amount %

United States
Canada
International

  Total

Average C$/U.S.$ 1.25 1.35

225,894      100.0% 161,697     100.0% 64,197      39.7%
4,774           2.1% 6,010          3.7% (1,236)       -20.6%

50.1%
68,502         30.3% 54,024        33.4% 14,478      26.8%

U.S. and Canadian revenues increased due to increasing demand and higher selling prices.

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020 Variance

152,618      67.6% 101,663     62.9% 50,955      

225,894      100.0% 161,697     100.0% 64,197      39.7%
57,803         25.6% 44,090        27.3% 13,713      31.1%
32,206         14.3% 25,234        15.6% 6,972        27.6%

50.7%
51,790         22.9% 36,571        22.6% 15,219      41.6%

The revenue increase during the year-to-date period, is primarily due to higher shipped volumes and increased selling
prices across all market segments as a result of the ongoing economic reopening. 

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2021 2020 Variance

84,095         37.2% 55,802        34.5% 28,293      

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
225,894 161,697 64,197 39.7%

13,398 520 12,878      2476.5%

The net income increase over the comparative period is attributable to the higher gross profit plus reduction in
financing expenses, when compared to prior period. 

COMPARISON OF RESULTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND 2020

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
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($'000 unless otherwise stated)

COST OF SALES

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

GROSS PROFIT

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

SG&A

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

FINANCING EXPENSES

Finance expenses

Long term debt accretion
Interest on senior credit facility
Interest on senior term facility
Interest on lease liability
Other interest and financing costs
Deferred financing costs
Total financing expenses

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

FOREIGN EXCHANGE

212           209           (3)               (1.4%)

Our Canadian operation, whose functional currency is the Canadian dollar, has a portion of its assets, liabilities, sales
and expenses denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar, in particular the U.S. dollar. With raw
material costs being denominated in U.S. dollars, having a significant portion of our sales also being denominated in
U.S. dollars creates a natural partial hedge. Foreign currency forward contracts are used to manage a portion of the
remaining currency risk. Foreign exchange gains and losses are unpredictable in nature and therefore can vary
significantly over time. As at September 30, 2021, the Company did not have any U.S. dollar currency forward
contracts outstanding.

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
233 53 180            339.6%

9               16             7                43.8%
1,853        3,745        1,892        50.5%

918           1,021        103            10.1%
368           240           (128)          (53.3%)

-            1,679        1,679        100.0%
346           580           234            40.3%

Financing expenses decreased primarily due to payment and settlement of the long-term debt, compared to prior
year and lower interest cost on the senior credit facility. 

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Variance Fav/(Unfav)

2021 2020 Amount %

SG&A expenses are in line with the comparative period.

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
1,853 3,745 1,892        50.5%

Gross profit for the quarter amounted to $51.3 million versus $19.2 million during the same period in 2020, as the
result of increased sales volumes, pricing and ongoing cost and inventory management.

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
10,534 10,557 23              0.2%

The cost of goods sold increased when compared to prior period, due to the increase in sales volume and material
costs, which was offset by continued inventory cost management and operating leverage.

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
51,304 19,248 32,056      166.5%

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
170,187 137,901 (32,286)     (23.4%)



Tree Island Steel
Q3 2021 13

($'000 unless otherwise stated)

INCOME TAX EXPENSE

($'000 unless otherwise stated)
NET INCOME

8 FINANCIAL CONDITION AND LIQUIDITY

8.1 WORKING CAPITAL

Cash
Accounts receivable
Inventories
Other current assets

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Dividends payable
Other current liabilities

Net balance 78,212         53,002         

Our business requires an ongoing investment in working capital, comprised primarily of accounts receivable and
inventories, financed primarily by credit in the form of accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Our largest
investment in working capital is in our inventories. We have arrangements with our key suppliers to provide us with
financing or trade credit for the purchase of the raw materials needed for our operations. 

Our investment in working capital fluctuates from quarter-to-quarter, based on factors such as seasonal sales
demand, strategic purchasing decisions taken by management, and the timing of collections from customers and
payments made to our suppliers. The construction and agricultural markets are seasonal in nature. As a result, sales
and working capital requirements may be higher in the first three quarters when demand is historically highest. 

Accounts receivable as at September 30, 2021 were higher when compared to the same period last year, reflecting
the increasing sales in Q3 2021 compared to the same period in the prior year. 

Inventories levels were higher as at September 30, 2021, when compared to the same period in 2020, as a result of
higher volumes and higher raw material costs. 

(7,441)          (734)             
(44,483)        (24,133)        

122,695       77,135         

(34,767)        (22,827)        
(2,275)          (572)             

43,503         26,717         
71,481         44,365         

5,071           2,604           

The net income increase over the comparative period is attributable to higher gross profits and reduced financing
expenses compared to prior period. 

A summary of the composition of our working capital accounts as at September 30, 2021 compared to 2020 is: 

As at September 30,
2021 2020

2,640           3,449           

The income tax expense for 2021 increased compared to prior year due to increased income. Income tax expense is
based on a statutory rate of 27.0% for Canadian taxable income and 29.8% for U.S. based taxable income applied to
the income of the respective subsidiaries before taxes, with adjustments for permanent differences between
accounting and taxable income.

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
28,930 3,442 25,488      740.5%

2021 2020 Variance Fav/(Unfav)
(10,217) (1,363) (8,854)       (649.6%)
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8.2 CASH FLOW

Cash provided by operating activities
Working capital adjustments

Net cash provided by operating activities

Net cash used in investing activities

Repayment of senior term loans
Repayment of long-term debt
Lease interest paid
Lease principal payments
Other interest paid
Repayment of senior revolving facility
Dividend paid
Share buyback

Net cash used in financing activities

Exchange rate changes on foreign cash balances

Increase in cash balances (289)        1,458    1,395     2,542    

In the third quarter of 2021, net cash for operating activities has increased compared to Q3 2020 primarily as a result
of an increased income from higher volumes of sales and pricing. The net cash used in investing activities was from
capital investments which are further described in Section 9. The net cash used by the financing activities resulted
from repayments of our Senior Revolving Facility.  

(15,073)   (9,502)   (22,336)    

19            (8)           1            9            

(10,680)     

(852)        (573)      (2,277)   (1,722)   
(32)           (174)      (200)       (458)      

(12,428)   (7,344)   (3,074)   (14,742)    

(397)        (388)      (1,183)   (1,209)   
(356)        (313)      (923)       (1,135)   

(305)        (333)      (919)       (1,025)   

(703)        6,844    (2,104)   5,850    
-           (7,221)   -         (7,895)   

(179)        (112)      (734)       (1,711)   

(828)        6,811    14,117  
14,944    11,080  12,808   26,580  

2021 2020 2021 2020

15,772    4,269    12,463  
(22,364)     
35,172      

               

                 

               

       

Our objective for managing the investment in working capital is to maximize the turnover of productive current
assets, being accounts receivable and inventories. We work with our key vendors to use vendor credit when available
on advantageous terms. 

We manage our inventories with an emphasis on a continuous inflow of raw materials to meet our production needs
balanced with strategic purchases, barring unforeseen events and supply chain constraints, impacting potential end
markets. We have also established processes to regularly adjust the production levels of finished goods stocked in our
warehouses so that we can both satisfy customer needs, growth requirements and meet our objective of maintaining
adequate inventories on hand. 

We manage our accounts receivable and the related credit risk by focusing on the credit worthiness of customers, by
assigning credit scores supplied by a third party and through direct monitoring of their financial well-being on a
continual basis. We have established guidelines for customer credit and appropriate precautions are taken to
improve collectability or limit increasing credit exposure. We maintain provisions for potential credit losses
(allowance for doubtful accounts) and such losses to date have been within our expectations. 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 
September 30, September 30,
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8.3 SENIOR CREDIT FACILITY

9 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES AND CAPACITY

For the three months ended September 30, 2021, we made capital expenditures of $0.2 million, and for the year-to-
date we made capital expenditures of $0.7 million. These expenditures were for capital maintenance activities.

The Company's senior secured committed banking facility matures in June of 2023. The facility enables the Company
to borrow up to $80.0 million in Canadian and/or U.S. funds. Interest payable on funds borrowed in Canadian and
U.S. currency is at variable rates. For the revolving facility, up to $60 million may be borrowed at any time in Canadian
and/or U.S. dollars with the amount advanced under the revolving facility limited to a defined percentage of
inventories, accounts receivable, machinery and equipment, and real estate, less certain reserves. In addition, up to
$20 million may be borrowed as term debt, in Canadian and/or U.S. dollars for financing existing machinery and
equipment and future capital expenditures. 

The Senior Credit Facility is secured by a first charge over Tree Island's assets supported by the appropriate
guarantees, pledges and assignments, and requires that certain covenants be met by Tree Island. The Senior Credit
Facility has defined covenants, the primary one being that a certain amount of credit availability be maintained. Only
if this amount falls below a certain threshold, then other covenants, which include a defined fixed charge coverage
ratio, are tested. In addition, there are other restrictive covenants that limit the discretion of management with
respect to certain business matters.

As at September 30, 2021 the Company was in compliance with its covenants on the Senior Credit Facility.
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10 CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND COMMITMENTS

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

Production materials
AP and accrued liabilities
Other current liabilities
Dividends
Lease liabilities
Senior revolving facility
Senior term loans (principal)
Senior term loans (interest)

Total obligations and commitments 177,069   79,357  25,310  27,871    5,411    4,759    34,361  

13,928  
74          256       197          137       83          88          835       

706       2,826    2,826      2,826    2,263    2,481    

42,886  
- -        22,268 -        -        -        22,268  
728       2,925    2,580      2,448    2,413    31,792  

74          
2,275    -        -           - - - 2,275 

74          -        -           - - -        

60,036  
34,767  -        -           - - - 34,767 
40,733  19,303  - - - -        

As of September 30, 2021, we were committed to the contracts, operating leases and debt repayments (including
scheduled interest payments on interest bearing debt) set out below, which will be financed through working capital
and our Senior Credit Facility.

The production materials include raw materials, such as wire rod and zinc, and finished goods. These raw materials
are used in the day-to-day operations of our manufacturing facilities and are in the normal course of our business
activities. Finished goods are purchased for resale without further processing and are also in the normal course of our
business activities. All committed production materials are to be delivered prior to the end of Q1 2022.

From time to time, we make investments to update, replace or make additions to our existing capital assets, which
includes, but is not limited to, the buildings we occupy and capital equipment. These investments are in the normal
course of our business activity. For the capital assets we have committed to purchase but have not yet received,
amounts remaining to be paid are disclosed as purchase commitments. As of September 30, 2021, the Company did
not have any capital equipment commitments outstanding. 

From time to time, the Company enters into U.S. dollar currency forward contracts for periods consistent with a
portion of U.S. dollar currency transaction exposures, generally from one to three months. These are not designated
as cash flow, fair value or net investment hedges. As of September 30, 2021, the Company did not have any U.S.
dollar currency forward contracts outstanding.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Thereafter Total
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11 SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS

Revenue
Gross profit
Foreign exchange gain (loss)
Net income (loss)
Net income (loss) per share - basic

•    

•    
•    

•    

•    

•    In Q3 2021 demand continues to remain strong across our geographic regions, with increased pricing and
ongoing cost discipline supporting improved results.

These financial results are not necessarily indicative of results for any future period and should not be relied upon to
predict future performance.

Commentary:

Q4 2019 includes restructuring charges of $1.4 million, of which $1.15 million relates to termination benefits
paid to the former CEO in accordance with his employment contract.
During Q1 2020, increased demand resulted in improved gross profits earned. 
In Q2 2020 lower sales from the impact of COVID-19 were offset by proactive cost management measures,
including decreases in expenditures and improved product mix.
In Q3 and Q4 2020 sales increased as a result of improved demand after the initial pandemic related
reductions in demand and temporary closures of certain customer and project sites.
During the first half of 2021, sales and gross profit increased as a result of the economic recovery experienced
in the markets we serve amid a rising price environment.

1,829    (3,199)   
0.47   0.32      0.22      0.05         0.02      0.04       0.06      (0.11)     

13,398  9,068    6,464    1,682      520       1,100     

6,614    3,482    
445       (99) (113) (226) (383) (294) 730 (490)      

21,838  16,839  12,627  6,607      6,684    5,945     

2020 2019

84,642  74,410  66,842  54,199    53,236  50,466   57,993  45,144  

2021 2021 2021 2020 2020 2020

The table below provides selected quarterly financial information for the eight most recent fiscal quarters to
September 30, 2021. Sales volumes by quarter are impacted by the seasonality of our business. Quarter-over-quarter
results may also be impacted by unusual or infrequently occurring items.

Sep 30, Jun 30, Mar 31, Dec 31, Sep 30, Jun 30, Mar 31, Dec 31,
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12 ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND STATEMENTS

12.1 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

13 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

13.1 TRANSACTIONS WITH ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

13.2 TRANSACTIONS WITH KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

Certain of our accounting policies involve critical accounting estimates that require us to make subjective or complex
judgments about matters that are inherently uncertain and because of the likelihood that materially different
amounts could be reported under differing conditions or using different assumptions. We evaluate these estimates
and assumptions regularly. 

Our significant accounting policies are described in Note 3 of the December 31, 2020 Consolidated Financial
Statements and in the Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2020 and Note 3 of the September
30, 2021 interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. 

The areas that we considered to have critical accounting estimates are: financial instruments valued at fair value
through profit and loss, inventory valuation, allowance for doubtful accounts, property, plant and equipment, lease
discount rates applied and useful life. These critical estimates and the judgments involved are discussed further in
Note 3 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for December 31, 2020.

The Futura Corporation (“Futura”) is considered to be a related party to the Company because of its share ownership
interest and the fact that Mr. Doman, the sole shareholder and president of Futura, and Mr. Rosenfeld, the Executive
Vice President of Futura, sit on the Board of Directors. 

Based on Tree Island Steel’s outstanding Shares as at November 10, 2021, Futura owns 34.5% of the fully diluted
Shares of the Company.

In addition, Mr. Doman is Chairman and CEO of Doman Building Materials Group Ltd. ("DBM" and formerly CanWel
Building Materials Group Ltd). For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, Tree Island sold, net of
rebates, approximately $0.9 million and $2.8 million ($0.8 million and $2.1 million in 2020) of goods to DBM and
trade accounts receivable owing from DBM as at September 30, 2021 is approximately $0.5 million (approximately
$0.3 million in 2020). Outstanding trade accounts receivable from DBM at period end are unsecured, interest free and
settlement occurs in cash.

Included in the definition of key management for purposes of disclosure of related party transactions are members of
Board of Directors and officers of Tree Island Steel. Amounts for key management personnel for the three months
and nine months ended September 30, 2021 was approximately $0.6 million and $1.4 million respectively ($0.4
million and $1.0 million approximately in 2020) which includes wages, salaries and retirement contributions, paid
annual and sick leave, vehicle costs and also includes directors’ fees paid to members of the Board. 
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14 RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

15 LITIGATIONS AND CLAIMS

16

From time to time Tree Island is party to certain legal actions, claims and tax audits. In the period there are no known
claims which individually, or in the aggregate, are expected to have a material adverse effect on its financial position,
consolidated statement of operations or cash flows. As more information becomes known with respect to any claims,
actions or tax audits, the Company then establishes provisions in the period.

DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING

Our management is responsible for designing disclosure controls and procedures that: (a) provide reasonable
assurance that material information required to be disclosed by us is accumulated and communicated to
management to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure; and (b) ensure that information required to be
disclosed by us is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the time periods specified in applicable
securities legislation. 

Our management is responsible for designing, establishing, and maintaining an adequate system of internal control
over financial reporting. Our internal control system was designed based on the 2013 Internal Control – Integrated
Framework (“2013 COSO Framework”) published by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway
Commission to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes, in accordance with IFRS.

Our President and Chief Operating Officer, in the capacity of chief executive officer, and Chief Financial Officer
certified the appropriateness of the financial disclosures in the interim financial report together with the other
financial information included in the interim filings for the three months ended September 30, 2021. These
executives also certified that they are responsible for the design of disclosure controls and procedures and internal
control over financial reporting. There have been no changes in internal control over financial reporting during the
quarter ended September 30, 2021, that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our
internal control over financial reporting.

The Company’s Board of Directors and Audit Committee reviewed and approved the September 30, 2021 unaudited
interim condensed consolidated financial statements and this MD&A prior to its release.

Investment in Tree Island Steel is subject to a number of risks. Our income is dependent upon the wire products
business, which is susceptible to a number of risks. Risks pertaining to current economic conditions are discussed in
the section above under the heading “2021 Business Overview and Development”. A detailed discussion of our
significant business risks is provided in the 2020 Annual Information Form under the heading “Risk Factors” which can
be found at www.sedar.com.
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